4 Title: Environment & Community Safety Overview
&l@l & & Scrutiny Committee
« 1 e O IT. Date: 26 January 2009
Brighton & Hove _ Y
City Council Time: 4.00pm
Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall

Members: | Councillors:
Morgan (Chairman), Janio (Deputy Chairman),
Davey, Davis, Drake, Rufus, Smart and Wells

Contact: | Mary van Beinum
01273 - 29 - 1062
mary.vanbeinum@pbrighton-hove.gov.uk

E\ The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users,
(.¢ including lifts and toilets

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for
? anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter
¢ 1) and infra red hearing aids are available for use
during the meeting. If you require any further
information or assistance, please contact the
receptionist on arrival.

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by
the nearest available exit. You will be directed to
the nearest exit by council staff. It is vital that you
follow their instructions:

¢ You should proceed calmly; do not run and do
not use the lifts;

¢ Do not stop to collect personal belongings;

e Once you are outside, please do not wait
immediately next to the building, but move
some distance away and await further
instructions; and

¢ Do not re-enter the building until told that it is
safe to do so.

Overview & Scrutiny

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

AGENDA

Part One

41.

42,

43.

44,

45.

46.

47.

48.

49,

50.

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2008

CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

PUBLIC QUESTIONS

LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION RECEIVED
FROM COUNCIL

LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT DELIVERY: QUARTER TWO: 2008 -
2009

Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance

Contact Officer: Barbara Green Tel: 291081
Ward Affected: All Wards

LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2008

Report of the Director of Environment

Contact Officer:  Andrew Renaut Tel: 01273 - 29 -2477
Ward Affected: All Wards

COMMUNITY SAFETY CRIME REDUCTION AND DRUGS STRATEGY
2008 - 2011

Report of the Director of Environment

Contact Officer: Linda Beanlands Tel: 29-1115
Ward Affected: All Wards

REVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FUNCTIONS FOR COMMUNITY
SAFETY

Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance.

Contact Officer:  Abraham Ghebre- Tel: 291500
Ghiorghis
Ward Affected: All Wards

ECSOSC WORK PLAN

Report of the Director of Strategy and Governance

19 - 26

27 -104

105 -
110

111 -
116



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

51. ITEMS TO BE TAKEN FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET
OR COUNCIL MEETING

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public. Provision is also made
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings.

The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting.

Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date.

Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on
disc, or translated into any other language as requested.

For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Mary van Beinum,
(01273 - 29 - 1062, email mary.vanbeinum@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email
scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Date of Publication - Friday, 16 January 2009







PROCEDURAL BUSINESS.

A. Declaration of Substitutes

Where a Member of the Commission is unable to attend a meeting for
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) may
attend and speak and vote in their pl
[...]
s been declared is wunder consideration are:-



(a) for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or
giving evidence relating to the item, provided that the public are also
allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether under a
statutory right or otherwise, BUT the Member must leave immediately
after he/she has made the representations, answered the questions, or
given the evidence,

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards
Committee, or

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has been
required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny Committee or Sub-
Committee to answer questions.

C. Declaration of party whip

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in relation
to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the Overview and
Scrutiny Ways of Working.

D. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, or
the nature of the proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from
the meeting when any of the following items are under consideration.

NOTE: Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its heading the
category under which the information disclosed in the report is confidential
and therefore not available to the public.

A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls.



Agenda item 42

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
4.00PM 10 NOVEMBER 2008
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davey, Davis, Drake,
Rufus and Smart

PART ONE

30. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS

30A Declarations of Substitutes

There were none

30b Declarations of Interests

There were none

30c Exclusion of Press and Public

In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt
information as defined in section 1001 (1) of the said Act.

RESOLVED - That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.

31. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2008 be approved and
signed by the Chairman.

32. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS

32.1 The Chairman reminded the Committee of the Joint workshop with the Culture Tourism
and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the London Road Supplementary



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 10 NOVEMBER
COMMITTEE 2008

Planning Document to be held on January 7™. A start time of 3pm would be convenient for the
Members present.

32.2 The Chairman also noted that he had received complaints from residents about missed
waste collections and would be asking for information at the next Committee meeting.

33. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
There were none.
34. PERFORMANCE REPORT

34. 1 The Head of Performance and Improvement Barbara Green introduced the report on the
Comprehensive Performance Assessment Environment service block and gave details on the
table of indicators. Further performance reports were scheduled for this Committee for January
and March meetings.

34.2 Asked about satisfaction with waste collection, she said the 68% was based on a survey
undertaken in 2006; a local survey in 2007 showed a satisfaction rate of more than 77%. As
regards Indicator E12, reducing road casualties, she said actions were being taken.

34.3 The Chairman said he would like to focus on waste collection in discussing performance
at the next meeting.

34.4 Committee asked how satisfaction levels were measured and why and how
[...]
nt the new team, new service level agreement, new performance
monitoring system and current trials with lights it was agreed to ask for an officer progress
report in one year.

35.15 The Chairman thanked Mr Hall for speaking to the Committee.



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 10 NOVEMBER
COMMITTEE 2008

RESOLVED (1) that the contents of the report be noted.

(2) that a progress report, including simplifying fault reporting, be requested to a meeting in one
year.

36. INTEGRATED TRANSPORT

The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects gave a presentation on Integrated Transport in
Brighton & Hove.

RESOLVED - That the presentation be noted.

37. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2008

37.1 The Head of Transport Strategy and Projects and Head of Transport Planning introduced
the report, which will be considered by the Environment Cabinet Member at the meeting on 11
December.

37.2 Members were particularly concerned about the number of road casualties and heard
about the measures being taken to reduce casualties.

37.3 Officers answered queries as follows:

1) Q. Is the Rapid Transport System (RTS) viable? Why would it cost £13milliion? How are
major developments along the way, factored into the feasibility?

A. Modelling was in progress to assess the RTS practical delivery, operation and patronage
and value for money. Investment would be needed in both road and vehicles. The current
option seeks to use buses though it would be possible to convert if appropriate.

2) Q. Can the Council have any control of bus routes in the City — eg along the seafront, north-
south routes, and east-west other than via Palmeira Square and Churchill Square?

A. It is the bus operators, rather than Local Authorities, that indicate the bus routes around the
City.

3) Q. Why are there not more bus services on the outskirts of the City?
A. As almost all bus routes are run on a commercial basis, bus services in areas on the
outskirts of the City are mostly commercial decisions; a few are being subsidised to enable any

level of service. The Bus Strategy is posted on the Council’s website.

4) Q. Is it possible for a private promoter to introduce a Monorail to complement the rapid
transport system?

A. Yes, potentially.

5) Q. What is the latest on Park and Ride?



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 10 NOVEMBER
COMMITTEE 2008

A. No preferred site has been identified for Park and Ride, which forms part of the strategy.
Discussions are on-going with regard to development and potential delivery of park and ride.

6) Q. What is the role and remit of the Traffic Commissioners and how can they be contacted?
A. This information would be forwarded to Members.

7) Q. | have heard concerns about road safety and cycling along the cycle lanes in Grand
Avenue; what is being done?

A. We are undergoing a post-implementation review. After analysis in the coming weeks, some
modifications may be made to the scheme. Further information to be forwarded to the
Committee.

8) Q. There seems to have been a doubling in number of cycling trips. What progress are we
making?

A. Manual counts were previously done but now working with Cycling England new automatic
traffic counters have been installed to enable valid comparisons to be made in future.

37.4 Officers would provide access to the key elements of the Local Transport Bill, soon to be
enacted.

37.5 The Committee wished to add Buses, Cycling and Rapid Transport System to the
Committee’s Work Plan.

37.6 RESOLVED; (1) that the comments/queries made at this meeting be taken into account
by the Environment Cabinet Member.

(2) That further information on Traffic Commissioners, Grand Avenue cycle lanes review and
Local Transport Bill, be forwarded to the Committee Members as minuted above.

38. OLDER PEOPLE AND COMMUNITY SAFETY - PROPOSAL FOR SCRUTINY PANEL
38.1 The Committee agreed to set up a scrutiny panel on Older People and Community Safety.
Councillors Mo Marsh, Bill Randall, David Smart and David Watkins would serve on the Panel

and the Older People’s Council co-optee would be John Eyles.

38.2 It was noted that individual older people as well as agencies would be invited to contribute
to the review.

38.3 RESOLVED: (1) that a cross—party scrutiny panel on older people and community safety
be established.

(2) that the panel comprise four elected BHCC councillors and one non-voting co-optee of the
Older People’s Council

(3) That the remit of the Panel as set out in the report Appendix 1 be agreed

(4) that Help the Aged be added to the list of initial consultees.



ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 10 NOVEMBER
COMMITTEE 2008

39. ECSOSC WORK PLAN

39.1 Members noted that there were a number of issues they wished to pursue and they would
need to prioritise items for consideration at future meetings.

39.2 An officer report on allotments would be brought to the January 26 meeting.

39.3 The Chairman asked for additional information on missed waste collections, particularly in
the East Brighton area, to be included in the next meeting.

39.4 The Committee was asked to forward comments/queries regarding buses to the Scrutiny
Support Officer, for an officer report to a future meeting.

40. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET, CABINET MEMBER OR COUNCIL

Comments on Item 37, the Local Transport Plan Progress Report 2008 to be taken forward to
the Environment Cabinet Member Meeting.

The meeting concluded at 6.40pm

Signed Chair

Dated this day of



ENVIRONMENT AND Agenda Item 46
COMM U NITY SAFETY Brighton & Hove City Council
OVERVIEW AND

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Subject: Local Area Agreement Delivery — Quarter Two
2008 /2009

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2009

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance

Contact Officer: Name: Lisa Shaw Tel: 29-1131

E-mail: Lisa.shaaw@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.
1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

This report updates committee on the progress of the Local Area Agreement
Delivery plan (Q2) for Environment and Community Safety.

The report tracks progress against key actions and milestones to provide elected
members with a fuller picture of progress and an early indication of ‘performance
drift’ for environment and community safety.

Direction of travel to date is highlighted using a ‘traffic light system’. The
definitions for performance rating are outlined on page 2 of Appendix 1.

This report covers the period up to September 08. Q3 report will be presented to
committee on 23 March 09. This will detail the main areas of concern only and a
‘year one’ update is anticipated after June 2009 (date to be confirmed).

The majority of information measured by the National Indicator Set and the Local
Area Agreement is only available on an annual frequency. We have worked with
partners to agree targets and milestones for the period of the agreement.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

(1) That the Committee notes progress against the Local Area Agreement and
the main areas of concern within the delivery plan.

(2) That the Committee notes that report on progress against the Local Area
Agreement for Q3 will be brought before committee on 23 March 09 and this
will highlight the main areas of concern.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

The report contains extracts from the full Q2 Performance Improvement Report
that went before Cabinet on 18 December 08.

9



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

None.

It highlights the direction of travel for environment and community safety national
and local indicators within the Local Area Agreement and also summarises
progress and any risks associated with delivery of targets.

This year (08/09) is subject to transitional arrangements as the new national
indicator set is in its infancy. This set of indicators will represent the indicators
assessed as part of the Comprehensive Area Assessment in future years, with
particular focus on the 35 measures that have been selected as improvement
priorities for 
[...]
TS

Definitions of Performance Rating Page 2
1.0 Reducing crime and improving safety Page 3
2.0 Page 6

3.0 Page 7

4.0 Promoting sustainable transport Page 8




cl

Local Area Agreement Delivery Plan
Quarter Two - July to September 2008

Definitions of performance rating

Direction of travel incorporates an assessment of both performance against target and progress against the milestones in the delivery plan as

follows:
° RED Performance is significantly off target
Performance is off target and progress against delivery plan milestones is off track/ won’t deliver required
/®  AMBER/RED improvement
AMBER Performance is off target and progress against delivery plan milestones unknown or uncertain
Performance is off target and progress against delivery plan milestones is on track to deliver required
/® AMBER/GREEN performance levels
GREEN Performance is at or better than target
GREY No judgement possible (Targets may be missing or it is the baseline year for an indicator)

An indicator could be off target but if there is evidence the delivery of the planned actions will enable performance to reach the level targeted
it will be colour coded AMBER/GREEN




el

Local Area Agreement Delivery Plan
Quarter Two - July to September 2008

1.0 Reducing crime & improving safety

NI 17 Perceptions of anti-social behaviour 36% 32.5% Place Survey Environment
(City views data avail | GREY
proxy) early 2009
NI 30 Re-offending rate of prolific and priority offenders 285 205 HO data /® Environment
convictions convictions awaited AMBER/GREEN
(-27%)
NI 32 Repeat incidents of domestic violence New Baseline N/A /® Environment
indicator year AMBER/GREEN
NI 38 Drug-related (Class A) offending rate New Baseline N/A /® Environment
indicator year AMBER/GREEN
NI 40 Drug users in effective treatment 1067 1078 981 ® Environment
(Sept 08) GREEN
NI 47 People killed or seriously injured in road traffic 165 159 N/A ® Environment/
accidents 3.6% RED ESFRS
reduction
L5 Specialist support to victims o
[...]
up uoyoNpay awl) ‘Aj9jpg Ajunwiwo) SA0H B uojybug



About the Partnership

Abbreviations and Terminology

NI National Indicator. There are 198 National Performance Indicators (across all areas of
business) defined by the government which all local areas must measure and report on.
A collection of up to 35 of these National Indicators and targets are chosen by
negotiation between local areas and the area Government Office to reflect the local
area’s priorities. These are contained within the Local Area Agreement (LAA) 2008/9 —
2010/11 and are monitored closely. In this document National Indicators which are
contained in the Brighton & Hove LAA are shown in bold type.

LI Local Indicator. Local Indicators have been defined locally and reflect priorities where a
suitable equivalent is not available in the National Indicator Set.

71

103



104



ENVIRONMENT AND Agenda Item 49
COMMUNITY SAFETY

OVERVIEW AND

Brighton & Hove City Council

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Subject: Review of Cabinet Member Functions for Community
Safety

Date of Meeting: 26 January 2009

Report of: Director of Strategy & Governance

Contact Officer: Name: Abraham Ghebre-Ghiorghis Tel: 291500

E-mail: abraham.ghebre-ghiorghis@brighton-hove.gov.uk

Wards Affected: All

FOR GENERAL RELEASE

1.1

1.2

2.2

2.3

SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT:

Community Safety has been an important function of the Council and is likely to
increase in importance with new initiatives, such as the creation of a Crime and
Disorder Committee and proposals in the Green paper on policing issued by the
Home Office in July 2008. This report proposes a realignment of the Cabinet
Member responsibilities to reflect this and to achieve greater co-ordination with
related functions around equalities, inclusion and community affairs by
transferring the Community Safety function from the Cabinet Member for
Environment to the Cabinet Member for Community Affairs, Inclusion and
Internal Relations.

This report is for consideration at 13 January Governance Committee and 15
January Cabinet. A verbal update will be provided for ECSOSC.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

That the Governance Committee considers and comments on the proposals
from the Leader as set out in this report regarding the transfer of community
safety functions currently delegated to the Cabinet Member for Environment to
the Cabinet Member for Community Affairs, Inclusion and Internal Relations.

That the Cabinet agrees the proposals and authorises the Head of Law to make
the necessary amendments to the Council’s constitution.

That Environment and Community Safety O&S Committee notes this report.

105



3.1

3.2

3.2.1

3.2.2

3.2.3

3.3

RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY
EVENTS:

Under the Council’s constitution, Cabinet responsibility for Public Safety, which
includes Community Safety and Civil Contingencies, is delegated to the Cabinet
Member for Environment. The community safety functions are described in the
constitution as including the co-ordination of the Council’s functions regarding the
police and public safety, making consultative arrangements under the Police Act
1996, drawing up community safety plans and co-ordinating the Council’s
functions under the Crime and Disorder Act 1998. This will expand to include
initiatives relating to the Crime and Disorder Committee when section 19 of the
Police and Justice Act 2006 comes into force. A full description of the functions
as they appear in the Council’s constitution is attached in appendix 1.

Although Community Safety has historically been part of the Environment
Committee/ Cabinet Member portfolio, there are emerging issues that make a re-
alignment of the functions necessary. They tend to suggest that it would be more
appropriate for these functions to be discharged as part of the functions of the
Cabinet Member for Community Affairs, Inclusion and Internal Relations (CAIIR).
In particular:

There is a recognised link between community safety (including the reduction of
cr
[...]
view - Overview and Scrutiny of Budget and Policy Framework (Plans and Strategies)

Development Plan
Documents

20 — year
Framework

Commenting on draft
documents

Supplementary
Planning Document
London Road

Joint workshop
CTEOSC/ECSOSC
7 January
cancelled

To comment on draft. Date
to be confirmed.

Shoreham Harbour
Joint Area Action
Plan

23 March 2009

Commenting on draft

Food Law
Enforcement Plan

23 March 2009

Commenting on Food Law
Enforcement Plan




GHI

Issue

Date

Overview & Scrutiny
Activity

Progress And Date

Outcome And
Monitoring /Dates

Health and Safety
Annual Service Plan

23 March 2009

Commenting on Health and
Safety Annual Service Plan

Other strategic items

Accommodation
needs of Gypsies
and Travellers

13 August 2008

Call-in of decision made by
Special Cabinet on 31 July

Recommendations made
to Cabinet 18 September

Cabinet 18 September
approved ECSOSC
recommendations

Public Toilets
opening hours,
referred from Older
People’s Council via
HOSC

To be confirmed

Requesting information




9t}



	Agenda
	41 Procedural Business
	42 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	46 Local Area Agreement Delivery: Quarter Two:  2008 - 2009
	Item 46 LAA delivery appendix

	47 Local Transport Plan Progress report 2008
	48 Community Safety Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy 2008 - 2011
	Item 48 appendix

	49 Review of Cabinet Member Functions for Community Safety
	50 ECSOSC work plan



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 26 JANUARY 2009 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Morgan (Chairman); Janio (Deputy Chairman), Davey, Davis, Drake, 
Rufus and Smart 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

41. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
41a Declarations of Substitutes 
 
There were none. 
 
41b Declarations of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 
41c Declaration of Party Whip 
 
There were none. 
 
41d Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was considered 
whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during the consideration of 
any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of the business to be 
transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to whether, if members of 
the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to them of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act. 
 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be not excluded from the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2009 

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
42.1 At minute 32.1 the meeting heard that the report on the draft London Road 
Supplementary Planning Document had been delayed and would now be considered by the 
Culture Tourism and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
42.2 Under item 35 – Street Lighting, the Committee agreed it would be helpful to circulate the 
report and extract from the minutes to all councillors for information. 
 
42.3 RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2008 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
43. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
43.1 The Chairman introduced the new Head of Overview and Scrutiny, Tom Hook, who said 
he looked forward to working with Members and officers in developing scrutiny at Brighton & 
Hove. 
 
43.2 Councillor David Smart who was serving on the scrutiny panel on Older People and 
Community Safety, said that a first scoping meeting had been held and a second was planned 
for 20th March. Dates for meetings in public had also been agreed. Councillor Smart noted that 
a number of older people’s concerns about public transport issues had been raised at the 
Panel’s scoping meeting. 
 
43.3 The Chairman welcomed the AD, CityClean and Head of Waste Operations to the 
meeting, to discuss waste and recycling collection. 
 
44. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
There were none. 
 
45. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS/NOTICES OF MOTION RECEIVED FROM 

COUNCIL 
 
There were none. 
 
46. LOCAL AREA AGREEMENT DELIVERY: QUARTER TWO:  2008 - 2009 
 
46.1 The Performance Analyst introduced the report and said that action plans were available 
for performance denoted as significantly off target against national indicators for example NI 47 
(people killed or seriously injured in road traffic accidents) and  L7 (arson incidents). Data for 
Quarter 3 would be reported to the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
46.2  Committee asked for year-by-year trends and action plan relating to NI 47  to be 
circulated. 
 
46.3  The AD Public Safety said that there were good working relationships with the fire and 
rescue services and there were no general concerns about arson although a possible spate of 
incidents was being investigated. The method of calculation of performance was now clarified 



 

3 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2009 

such that the calculation would likely show performance to be on target. How this had 
happened, would be reported to the Committee.  
 
46.4 Questioned about the NI 167 target on congestion, for which baseline and target were 
both 3 minutes per mile, the Head of Transport Planning and Policy said that even maintaining 
journey times at a baseline level would be a challenge because of the government’s forecast of 
rising traffic levels. 
 
46.5  The Assistant Director Public Safety confirmed that NI 40 referred to the number of 
known drug users in effective treatment for at least 12 weeks. 
 
46.6  At report paragraph 3.8, the AD Cityclean said there had been massive changes in the 
October 2008 restructuring of the refuse collection rounds, with three fewer crews; and 
problems, as expected, had taken some time to resolve. During a usual week there are 
120,000 household waste collections and ordinarily no more than about 0.04% or 48 of these 
are missed. The number rose considerably during the October changes. There were 1,900 
reported missed collections between October – 19 January and this number is continuing to 
decrease although there had been continuous problems in North Woodingdean, Queen’s Park 
and Hollingbury, Patcham and parts of Preston Park which were being addressed. 
 
46.7  Regarding collection rounds for recycling; there would be phased changes starting in 
February and some disruption to be expected over a period of around three months. There 
would at first be five fewer collection crews, out of nineteen, then followed by one person being 
removed from each recycling collection vehicle.  
 
46.8  Replying to questions about the details of the changes, the Assistant Director said she 
was confident about the plans which had been developed and that the changes had been 
agreed with the GMB.  Moving to just two waste compartments per vehicle – glass and co-
mingled – would allow for faster rounds.  A recycling  campaign will be launched in Summer.. 
 
46.9  The Committee  congratulated and thanked the officers on achieving the changes and 
asked for an update to the next meeting. 
 
46.10 RESOLVED – (1) that the Committee notes progress against the Local Area Agreement 
and the main areas of concern within the delivery plan. 
(2) that an update be requested to the next Committee meeting and the NI 47 action plan be 
provided to Committee Members 
 
 
47. LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 2008 
 
47.1 The Head of Transport Planning and Policy and the Public Transport Manager introduced 
the report that had been requested following the Local Transport Plan Progress report to the 
previous ECSOSC meeting. 
 
47.2 The Head of Transport Planning and Policy was asked about the future of the Rapid 
Transport System [report paragraph 3.7e)] and confirmed that the Regional Transport Board 
and South East Regional Assembly, meeting the previous week, had agreed to maintain 
support for the Rapid Transport System (rts) but since progress had been slower than 



 

4 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2009 

anticipated, the planned start date would now be during 2011/2012, rather than 2010/2011. A 
resubmission of proposals would take into account a new approach to park and ride. 
 
47.3 The Council would work with neighbouring authorities and partners to develop a scheme 
to include Shoreham Harbour, possibly extending westards and east towards Newhaven. 
 
47.4 A satisfactory business case would need to include costs of proposals and consideration 
of alternative options. Discussions on park and ride were continuing. 
 
47.5 Answering questions the  Public Transport Manager outlined some of the practical 
constraints on the bus routes’ networks and frequencies and possible implications of extending 
or diverting a bus route. He described the partnership working with the bus operators, who 
provided 97% of bus services in the City on a commercial basis. He described the range of 
processes for consultation with users, and the tendering process and operation of the 
supported bus services.  
 
47.6 The Committee asked for more information on park and ride policy and funding options, 
and agreed that they would wish to have an involvement in developing policy. 
 
47.7 Councillor Smart, who served on the Older People and Community Safety scrutiny panel 
was concerned especially about provision for older people and their use of services after dark. 
 
47.8 It was suggested that a more detailed scrutiny activity might be needed. The Chairman 
said this would be considered under the Committee’s ‘Work Plan;’ Item 50 on this agenda. 
 
47.9 RESOLVED – (1) that the report be noted 
 
(2) that the Committee consider whether further scrutiny activity is needed. 
 
48. COMMUNITY SAFETY CRIME REDUCTION AND DRUGS STRATEGY 2008 - 2011 
 
48.1 The Head of Community Safety introduced the update on the 2008 – 2011 Community 
Safety, Crime Reduction and Drugs Strategy, which was the third that had been produced. It 
did not yet include two key priorities: reduction in alcohol-related harm; and reducing numbers 
of Children and Young People victims and offending by Children and Young People. There had 
been a great deal of progress against the Strategy as agreed, and detailed action plans were in 
place. 
 
48.2 The Strategy was now a statutory document that the local authority had a responsibility to 
produce and deliver in partnership with key organisations. It would be refreshed annually, 
being considered by the Cabinet Member for the Environment and approved by full Council. 
Performance was being monitored by the Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnership (CDRP) 
and RAP/DAAG the Responsible Authorities’ Partnership/ Drug and Alcohol Action Group. 
 
48.3 The meeting heard that a poster on safety in parks would shortly be launched as part of a 
wider communications strategy which aims to reduce fear of crime through advising the public 
of successful action by the CDRP. 
  

48.4 It was generally felt that the perception of crime and safety was a particularly important 
issue to communicate, especially regarding older people. The Assistant Director, Public Safety 



 

5 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2009 

said if wished, Councillors could receive further details to help reinforce the message, through 
this committee or via the Community Safety Forum. 
 
48.5 Members discussed the classification of cannabis as a Class B drug and welcomed the 
additional park rangers and area wardens. The work of the Women’s Refuge Project was also 
praised.  
 
48.6 Members were pleased that the LGBT officer was now in post and asked  Officers to 
include reference to LGBT groups, within the ‘main partners’ text box (Strategy page 40). in the 
current review of the Strategy. 
 
48.7 RESOLVED – that an update be requested on the outstanding provisions of the Police 
and Justice Act 2006, relating to scrutiny of crime and disorder. 
 
49. REVIEW OF CABINET MEMBER FUNCTIONS FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
49.1 The Committee noted that the Cabinet on 15 January had agreed to the transfer of 
Community Safety functions to the Cabinet Member for Community Affairs, Inclusion and 
Internal Relations.  
 
49 RESOLVED – that the report be noted and the portfolio holder, Councillor Dee Simson, be 
invited for a discussion of the role and joint working between scrutiny and the Executive. 
 
 
50. ECSOSC WORK PLAN 
 
50.1 There was a discussion about whether there was a need for further scrutiny action on 
buses or transport issues more generally within the City. Some Members felt that a seminar 
would be useful, for further information and to bring forward a range of views. 
 
50.2 The Committee asked for a scoping paper to the March meeting, with a view to holding an 
event before the June meeting. 
 
50.3  RESOLVED -   that a scoping report be requested to the next meeting.   
 
51. ITEMS TO BE TAKEN FORWARD TO CABINET MEMBER, CABINET OR COUNCIL 

MEETING 
 
51.1 Members noted that as agreed the report on street lighting to the 10 November ECSOSC 
meeting and extract from the minutes would be forwarded to all Members for information. 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.00pm 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

6 
 

ENVIRONMENT & COMMUNITY SAFETY OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

26 JANUARY 
2009 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


